
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 16 November 2017 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Adam Hanrahan (Deputy Chair), Dianne Hurst, 
Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Peter Price and Paul Scriven. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 34014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
16 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of (a) the 

Committee held on 14 September 2017 and (b) the 
Consideration Sub-Committee held on 25 September 2017. 
 

 

6.   Consultation on the Disqualification Criteria for 
Councillors 

(Pages 15 - 40) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

7.   Revised Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints 

(Pages 41 - 56) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

8.   Review of the Monitoring Officer Protocol (Pages 57 - 74) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

9.   Annual Ombudsman and Complaints Report 2016/17 (Pages 75 - 92) 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources and Customer 

Services. 
 

 

10.   Update on the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts and 
Letter of Management Representations 

 

   
11.   Mid-Year Review of the Internal Audit Plan (Pages 93 - 108) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit). 

 
 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 109 - 
114) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

13.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 

 14 December 2017 (additional meeting if required) 

 



 

 

 11 January 2018 

 
[...]
ust write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 September 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Adam Hanrahan (Deputy Chair), 

Dianne Hurst and Pat Midgley 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Liz Stanley 
  
In attendance Representatives of KPMG 
 Tim Cutler (Partner) 
 Matt Ackroyd (Manager) 
  
 Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for Finance) 
  
 Council Officers 
 Eugene Walker (Executive Director, Resources) 
 Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
 Dave Phillips (Head of Strategic Finance) 
 Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit) 
 Matthew Ardern (Senior Finance Manager, Strategic Finance) 
 Ruth Matheson (Finance Manager, Strategic Finance) 
 Paul Robinson (Principal Committee Secretary) 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Pat Midgley declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (2016/17 
Statement of Accounts and the External Auditor’s Report to Those Charged With 
Governance – ISA 260) as a Council-appointed Director of the Manor and Castle 
Development Trust. 

  

[...]
of the Independent Persons, and which were to 
take no action, take other action through informal resolution, or refer the matter for 
investigation. 

  
8.3 In terms of “live” complaints, the Director stated that one complaint was awaiting 

initial assessment, and two complaints from 2016 were to be considered at a 
meeting of the Consideration Sub-Committee in the near future. 

  
8.4 In response to a query from a Member of the Committee, the Director reported 

that she had provided training to Members of Ecclesfield and Bradfield Parish 
Councils on the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Standards Complaints 
Procedure, and would continue to develop the relationships with all three of the 
City’s Parish and Town Councils in relation to Member conduct. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report now submitted, and the information 

now reported, be noted. 
  
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee to July 2018. 

  
9.2 The Chair (Councillor Josie Paszek) reported that Dave Ross, Democratic 

Services, who had administered the Committee’s work programme for several 
years, would retire from the Council prior to the Committee’s next meeting. 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the work programme now submitted be approved, subject to 

the item on Strategic Risk Management, scheduled for the meeting in November 
2017 being rescheduled for the meeting in January 2018; and 

  
 (b) the thanks and appreciation of the Committee be conveyed to Dave Ross for 

the excellent work carried out by him in supporting the work of the Committee over 
many years. 

  
10.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
  16 November 2017 

 14 December  2017 (additional meeting if required) 

 11 January 2018 

Page 10



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 14.09.2017 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 8 February 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 8 March 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 12 April 2018 

 14 June 2018 

 26 July 2018 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Consideration Sub-Committee (Audit and Standards) 
 

Meeting held 25 September 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Pat Midgley and Paul Scriven 

 
 Co-opted Independent Member 
 Liz Stanley 
  
In attendance Independent Person 
 David Waxman 
  
 Council Officers 
 Gillian Duckworth (Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal and 

Governance) 
 Nadine Wynter (Legal Service Manager, Governance) 
 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 Resolved: That Councillor Josie Paszek be appointed Chair of this meeting of the 
Sub-Committee. 

  
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

3.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on items 5 and 6 on the grounds that, if the public and 
press were present during the transaction of such business, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, regarding 
information relating to an individual/information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual. 

  
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5.   
 

CONSIDERATION OF STANDARDS COMPLAINT (REFERENCE SC.2016.17) 
 

5.1 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the findings from an investigation into 
a complaint alleging that an elected Member had failed to comply with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. The Member and complainant were not required to 
attend the meeting. 

  
  

Page 13



Meeting of the Consideration Sub-Committee (Audit and Standards) 2
[...]
ade under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 

Page 19



 

Policing Act 2014) or a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 
of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be 
prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London 
Assembly or London Mayor?  

  
 Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal 

Behaviour Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons 
why an individual should be prohibited from standing for election, or 
holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined 
authority, member of the London Assembly or London Mayor?  

  
 Q5. Do you consider that the proposals set out in this consultation paper 

will have an effect on local authorities discharging their Public Sector 
Equality Duties under the Equality Act 2010?  

  

 Q6. Do you have any further views about the proposals set out in this 
consultation paper?” 

  
4.3 The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to consider how it might 

respond to these questions. 
  
  
4.4 Legal Implications  
  
4.4.1 Pending any changes to primary legislation there are no immediate legal 

implications. 
  
4.4.2 Section 80 Local Government Act 1972 - The current provisions 

governing disqualification for election and holding office as a member of 
a local authority are contained in this section.  These provisions are set 
out in paragraph 7 on page 9 of the consultation paper appended to this 
report. 

  
4.4.3 The notification requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 

2003, commonly referred to as "being on the sex offenders register" 
-  The notification requirements are an automatic requirement for 
offenders who receive a conviction, caution, reprimand or warning for 
certain criminal acts or for being issued with certain types of civil order.  
These requirements are set out in paragraph 11 on page 11 of the 
consultation paper appended to this report. 

  
4.4.4 A civil injunction granted under section 1 of the Anti-social 

Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - The civil injunctions are 
intended to tackle low-level anti-social behaviour.  Further information is 
available in paragraph 17 on page 13 of the consultation paper appended 
to this report. 

  
4.4.5 A criminal behaviour order made under section 22 of the Anti-social 

Page 20



 

Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - The criminal behaviour 
orders are intended to tackle more serious, persistent behaviour.  Further 
information is available in paragraph 17 on page 13 of the consultation 
paper appended to this report. 

  
  
4.5 Equality of opportunity implications 
  
4.5.1 There are no direct equalities implications. Question 5 (see 4.2 above) 

asks consultees to consider whether the proposals set out in this 
consultation paper will have an effect on local authorities discharging 
their Public Sector Equality Duties under the Equality Act 2010. 

  
4.5.2 The public sector equality duty is a duty on public authorities to consider 

how their policies or decisions affect people who are protected under the 
Equality Act. It requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation; advance 
equality of opportunity; and foster good relations. 

  
  
4.6 Financial implications 
  
4.6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
  
  
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
5.1 That the Audit and Standards Committee considers its response to the 

consultation paper on updating the disqualification criteria for local 
authority members.  

  
5.2 That the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer is 

requested to formally submit the Committee‟s response to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. 

  
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
entatives they think appropriate, 
including regular users of the public space. Before 
the order is made the council must also publish the 
draft order. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Closure 
Power 

A fast and flexible two-stage power. Can be used 
to quickly close premises which are being used, or 
likely to be used, to commit nuisance or disorder, 
including residential, business and licensed 
premises. The police and councils are able to 
issue Closure Notices for up to 48 hours and the 
courts are able to issue Closure Orders for up to 
six months if satisfied that the legal tests have 
been met. Following the issue of a Closure Notice, 
an application must be made to the magistrates’ 
court for a closure order. 
 

 
 
 
Q3. Do you agree that an individual who has been issued with a Civil Injunction 
(made under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) or 
a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be prohibited from standing for election, or 
holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, 
member of the London Assembly or London Mayor? 
 
Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an individual 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
London Mayor? 
 

Page 36



15 
 

Retrospection 

18. Legislation does not generally apply retrospectively, the principle being that the law 
should operate in a clear and certain manner and the public is entitled to know the 
state of the law at a particular time. 
 

19. The proposals in this consultation would not apply retrospectively, i.e. any 
incumbent local authority member, directly-elected mayor or member of the London 
Assembly, who is on the sex offenders register or subject to a Civil Injunction or 
Criminal Behaviour Order at the time the changes come into force would not be 
affected. 

 
20. Such individuals would of course be prevented from standing for re-election after 

the changes came into force. 
 

 

Page 37



16 
 

Questions 

Q1. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to the notification 
requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (i.e. is on the sex offenders 
register) should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a 
member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London 
Assembly or London Mayor? 
 
Q2. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to a Sexual Risk Order should 
not be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
the London Mayor? 
 
Q3. Do you agree that an individual who has been issued with a Civil Injunction 
(made under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) or 
a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be prohibited from standing for election, or 
holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, 
member of the London Assembly or London Mayor? 
 
Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an individual 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
London Mayor? 
 
Q5. Do you consider that the proposals set out in this consultation paper will 
have an effect on local authorities discharging their Public Sector Equality Duties 
under the Equality Act 2010? 
 
Q6. Do you have any further views about the proposals set out in this 
consultation paper?
[...]
ow we can improve the process please contact us 
via the complaints procedure.  
 
 

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government/about/complaints-procedure


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Report of:   The Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and  
    Governance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    16 November 2017 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Revisions to the Procedure for Dealing with Standards 

Complaints 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Jason Dietsch - 0114 273 4117 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints was approved by Full 
Council on 25 March 2015 following a recommendation from the former 
Standards Committee.  
 
A revised Procedure was approved by this Committee in January 2017 in the 
light of the experience of dealing with complaints over the previous 14 months. 
However, a number of further revisions are proposed as a result of the 
complaints considered this year. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: That the Committee: 
 

(a) Comments on the further revisions to the Procedure for Dealing with 
Standards Complaints; 
 

(b) With the inclusion of any additional revisions arising from the meeting, 
recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised Procedure and 
that the Constitution is amended accordingly; and 
 

(c) Refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for 
consideration and adoption. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  None  
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
   

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 

Financial Implications 
 

NO  

Legal Implic
[...]
______________________________ 
 
Date:    16 November 2017 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Annual Ombudsman Complaints Report 2016/17 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Andrew Fellows 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: 
This report provides an overview of the complaints received, and formally 
referred and determined by the three Ombudsmen (Local Government 
Ombudsman, Parliamentary & Health Service Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman) during the twelve months from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 
 

The report also identifies future developments and areas for improvement in 
complaint management. 
 

The report is jointly presented by the Director of Legal Services and the Director 
of HR and Customer Services, who are respectively the Council‟s Monitoring 
Officer, and the Director responsible for managing the Complaints Service. 
_______________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 
The Audit & Standards Committee is asked to consider the Annual Ombudsman 
Report in order to provide its view on the performance of Ombudsman 
complaints and the issues raised. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

Audit & Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: Pauline Wood 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: Nadine Wynter 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Lead 
 

Cabine
[...]
 amended. The PHSO‟s 
powers are set out in the Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1967, as amended, and 
the Health Service Commissioners Act 1993, as amended. 
 

1.6 Overall, the Council and its strategic delivery partners (Capita, Kier and Veolia) 
dealt with 3,269 complaints through the formal complaints process in 2016/17.  
The Ombudsman reported that 175 enquiries were received about the Council and 
its strategic delivery partners during 2016/17. 

  
2.0 SUMMARY 
  
2.1 This report provides an overview of the complaints received, and formally referred 

and determined by the Ombudsman during the twelve months from 1 April 2016 to 
31 March 2017. 
 

2.2 The report also identifies future developments and areas for improvement in 
complaint management. 

  

Page 77



2.3 The report is jointly presented by the Director of Legal Services and the Director of 
HR and Customer Services, who are respectively the Council‟s Monitoring Officer, 
and the Director responsible for managing the Complaints Service. 
 
 

3.0 MAIN BODY OF THE REPORT 
 

3.1 Overview 
Since the Council‟s Complaints Policy was revised in April 2014, there has been a 
marked decline in the number of formal complaints recorded on the Council‟s 
complaints management system, with the number plateauing out over the period 1 
April 2015 to 31 March 2017. 

  
3.2 In 2013/14, there were 906 formal complaints about Council Portfolios. The figure 

fell to 684 in 2014/15 (the year of the policy change); 561 in 2015/16; and 560 in 
2016/17.  
 

3.3 To some extent, this fall can be attributed to the introduction of the „problem 
solving‟ approach to complaints. This approach is intended to promote early 
resolution, and a less bureaucratic way of dealing with complaints. Therefore, 
based on the fall in the number of recorded complaints, the policy change can be 
seen to be a success. 
 

3.4 However, looking at formal complaint numbers recorded about the two statutory 
social care areas over the last 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 November 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Dianne Hurst, Pat Midgley and 

Peter Price 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Liz Stanley. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 As Councillors, all Members of the Committee declared personal interests in items 
6 – „Consultation on the Disqualification Criteria for Councillors‟ and item 7 – 
„Revised Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints‟. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of (a) the Committee held on 14 September 2017 and 
(b) the Consideration Sub-Committee held on 25 September 2017, were approved 
as correct records. 

  
5.   
 

CONSULTATION ON THE DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR 
COUNCILLORS 
 

5.1 The Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report in 
relation to a Consultation on the Disqualification Criteria for Councillors and 
Mayors. The Government had issued a consultation paper, which set out its 
proposals for updating the criteria disqualifying individuals from being elected, or 
holding office, as a local authority Member or directly elected Mayor. The 
Committee was asked to consider a response to the consultation. 

  
5.2 David Hollis, Assistant Director, Legal and Governance, introduced the report. He 

commented that the Government were consulting on widening the scope for 
disqualification to include any conviction related to sexual offences or anti-social 
behaviour. The Government was proposing that this criteria did not include sexual 
risk orders which was a Civil Order. 

  
4.3 As there were no Members present from the main opposition party, Members 

asked that their responses to the consultation be shared with them for their input. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That: (a) the Council‟s response to the consultation should be as 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2017 

Page 2 of 5 
 

outlined below:- 
 
“Q1. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to the notification 
requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (i.e. is on the sex offenders 
register) should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a 
member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the 
London Assembly or London Mayor?  
 
Agreed 
 
Q2. Do you agree that an individual who is subject to a Sexual Risk Order should 
not be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly 
or the London Mayor?  
 
Disagree – They should be prohibited.  The highest standards should be 
expected from those in public office and this is also a safeguarding issue as 
elected members can have contact with vulnerable individuals.  As a Sexual 
Risk Order is made by a court after considering evidential submissions, it 
has the necessary safeguards for the individual. 
 
Q3. Do you agree that an individual who has been issued with a Civil Injunction 
(made under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) 
or a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be prohibited from standing for 
election, or holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined 
authority, member of the London Assembly or London Mayor?  
 
Agreed but see response to Q6 below. 
 
Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an individual 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of 
a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly 
or London Mayor?  
 
Agreed 
 
Q5. Do you consider that the proposals set out in this consultation paper will have 
an effect on local authorities discharging their Public Sector Equality Duties under 
the Equality Act 2010?  
 
No 
 
Q6. Do you have any further views about the proposals set out in this consultation 
paper?” 
 
In making the comments above, it has had to be assumed that all orders are 
based on proper process and any convictions are correct.  However, it has 
to be recognised that there can be wrongful convictions and we are 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2017 

Page 3 of 5 
 

concerned that some forms of legitimate protest can lead to incidents that 
have arrests and prosecutions.  We want to be assured that the proposals 
will not have the effect of preventing or discouraging elected members and 
those seeking election from taking part in legitimate protest and think that a 
safeguard would be that any prohibition would only be effective at the end 
of any appeal process that was being pursued; and  

  
 (b) the Director of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer be requested to 

formally submit the Committee‟s response to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government. 

  
6.   
 

REVISED PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
 

6.1 The Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report in 
relation to proposed revisions to the Council‟s procedure for dealing with 
Standards Complaints. The procedure for dealing with standards complaints was 
approved by Full Council on 25 March 2016 following a recommendation from the 
former Standards Committee. 

  
6.2 A revised procedure was approved by the Audit and Standards Committee in 

January 2017 in the light of the experience of dealing with complaints over the 
previous 14 months. However, a number of further revisions were now proposed 
arising from a review of the complaints considered this year. 

  
6.3 Members requested that the revised procedure be circulated to Members of the 

Committee from the main opposition party prior to its submission to the Full 
Council meeting to be held on 6 December 2017. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Committee recommends that Full Council adopt the revised procedure at 

its meeting to be held on 6 December 2017 and that the Constitution be amended 
accordingly; and 

  
 (b) the revised procedure be referred to the Parish and Town Councils for 

consideration and adoption. 
  
7.   
 

REVIEW OF THE MONITORING OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 

7.1 The Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report 
providing details of proposed changes to the Monitoring Officer Protocol which 
was to be submitted to Full Council for approval at its meeting to be held on 6 
December 2017. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee recommends to Full Council the adoption of the 

revised Monitoring Officer Protocol at its meeting to be held on 6 December 2017 
and that the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

  
8.   
 

ANNUAL OMBUDSMAN AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 2016/17 
 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2017 

Page 4 of 5 
 

8.1 The Director of Human Resources and Customer Services and the Director of 
Legal and Governance submitted a joint report providing an overview of the 
complaints received, and formally referred and determined by the three 
Ombudsmen (Local Government Ombudsman, Parliamentary & Health Service 
Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman) during the twelve months from 1 April 
2016 to 31 March 2017. The report also identified future developments and areas 
for improvement in complaint management. 

  
8.2 Andrew Fellows, Customer Services Manager, responded to questions from 

Members of the Committee as follows:- 
  
  Despite numbers of formal complaints to the Council going down, complaints 

were still being made. However, these may be being dealt with through an 
informal route. It was difficult to conclude this definitely, however, as 
complaints resolved informally were not recorded. 

  
  Officers undertook post-closure monitoring and would liaise with service 

managers to ensure that a complaint had been addressed. The complaint 
was kept open until officers were satisfied this was the case. 

  
  Evidence such as the large number of complaints received regarding tree 

felling showed that people were aware of the Council‟s complaints process. 
  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the report, now submitted, be noted. 
  
9.   
 

UPDATE ON THE 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF 
MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIONS 
 

9.1 Tim Cutler, representing KPMG, circulated the External Audit report for 2016/17 in 
relation to the Statement of Accounts. He commented that the first stage of this 
process had been completed and there would now be a further stage of work in 
relation to objections received. 

  
9.2 Mr Cutler added that the main changes related to the work on the objections and 

an adjustment to the accounts had been identified. This had no bearing on the 
financial health of the Local Authority. He had undertaken work in relation to both 
of the objections and was satisfied that this would not have an impact on being 
able to sign off the accounts. 

  
9.3 Mr Cutler responded to questions from Members of the Committee as follows:- 
  
  It was hoped that responses to the objectors would be provided within weeks. 
  
  Objections, similar to the ones received, had been submitted nationally and 

auditors were working together to apply consistent judgements. 
  
9.4 RESOLVED: That;- 
  
 (a) the report, now submitted, be noted; and 
  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 16.11.2017 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 (a) the Executive Director, Resources, be authorised to sign off the management 
letter. 

  
10.   
 

MID-YEAR REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

10.1 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, submitted a report presenting to the 
Committee the outcomes of a mid-year review of Internal Audit‟s annual workplan. 

  
10.2 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, introduced the report and 

commented that the service had not been able to deliver many of the planned 
audits due to changes within the services that were to be audited.  

  
10.3 There had been a number of vacancies within the Internal Audit team as a result of 

internal secondments. There were, however, sufficient mitigations in place for all 
vacancies. Any audits deferred would be back in the planning process for the 
2018/19 plan. 

  
10.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Ms. Inman responded 

that the issue of vacancies had been a result of resources being required 
elsewhere and the internal secondments which had taken place as a result. This 
issue would be reduced in the future and the Internal Audit team would have 
sufficient resources to carry out the work planned. 

  
10.5 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Committee notes the report, now submitted; and 
  
 (b) the Committee agrees the revised Internal Audit 2017/18 work plan included in 

the report. 
  
11.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee to July 2018. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED: That the work programme now submitted be approved, subject to 

the inclusion of the External Auditor‟s report in the programme for the meeting to 
be held in January 2018.  

  
12.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
  14 December  2017 (additional meeting if required) 

 11 January 2018 

 8 February 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 8 March 2018 (additional meeting if required) 

 12 April 2018 

 14 June 2018 

 26 July 2018 


